IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 01-50133

CRA SYSTEMS, | NC.
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,

ver sus

FOCUS ENHANCEMENTS, | NC.
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas - Waco Di vi sion
(W99- CA-031)

) January 3, 2002
Bef ore DUHE, W ENER, and BARKSDALE, Circuit Judges.

PER CURI AM:

Focus Enhancenents, Inc. (“Focus”) appeals the nonetary award
approved by the district court followng the jury verdict in favor
of CRA Systens, Inc. (“CRA’) in the suit by CRA agai nst Focus for,
inter alia, fraud and breach of contract. Focus seeks a remttitur
of actual damages, a proportionate reduction of punitive danmages,

and a reversal of the attorneys’ fees and costs awards in favor of

Pursuant to 5THCr. R 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opinion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the Ilimted circunstances set forth in 5THCGr. R 47.5. 4.

1



CRA. W affirmthe award of conpensatory and punitive danages, as
well as the award of attorneys’ fees, but we vacate and remand for
a revision of the costs calculation consistent with this opinion.
| .
FACTS AND PROCEEDI NGS

Focus, a public conpany trading on the NASDAQ st ock exchange,
designs and distributes video and ethernet cards for conputers.
Appl e Conputers (“Apple”) contracted with Focus to manufacture
vi deo expansion cards (the “cards”) for Apple s | aptop conputers.
Focus had produced nore than 16, 000 cards when Apple, because of a
mechani cal defect, began recalling the | aptops for which the cards
wer e desi gned. Focus contenplated witing off the entire inventory
of cards, valued at approximately $2 mllion, as a loss. If its
financial reports were to reflect such a | oss, however, Focus could
not have remained |isted on the NASDAQ exchange. In an effort to
avoid reporting the loss and losing its NASDAQ |isting, Focus
contacted CRA, a conpany that specializes in the liquidation of
“end-of-l1ine” conputer hardware and outdated Apple products in
particul ar. Focus proposed to consign its entire inventory of
cards to CRA for resale — nmeanwhile, however, Focus booked the
transaction as a sale to CRA rather than as a consi gnnent.

During the negotiations with CRA, Focus nmade the foll ow ng
representations: (1) The cards should sell for $299 to $399 a

pi ece; (2) Focus would give CRA a 50% nmargin on all sales; (3)



Focus woul d shipits entire inventory of approximately 12, 000 cards
to CRA;, (4) CRA would have the exclusive right to sell the cards,
i n connection with which Focus prom sed to refer all inquiries from
prospective buyers to CRA; (5) Focus had a marketing rel ationship
wth Apple that would facilitate sales; (6) Focus would be
responsible for marketing and demand generation, including a
specific promse to insert a sales flyer into every reissued Apple
| aptop to be shipped; and (7) Focus prom sed that CRA woul d have
the right to exchange the cards i nventory for other Focus inventory
at no cost. CRA after reviewi ng these representations, issued a
purchase order for $1.8 million to Focus and, in return, Focus
shi pped the inventory, purportedly consisting of approximtely
12,000 cards, to CRA. Focus, although it never realized any actual
profit fromthe transaction, recorded the transaction as a sale to
CRA that produced a profit of $1.2 million, thereby retaining its
listing on the NASDAQ exchange.

CRA was unable to sell the cards as quickly as Focus had
suggested; during the first six nonths follow ng the transaction,
CRA sold only 300 cards. Moreover, CRA discovered that Focus had
not shipped the entire inventory of cards; in fact, Focus was
selling the cards it retained directly to custoners in blatant
vi ol ation of the exclusivity provision for which CRA had bar gai ned.
Even worse, Focus occasionally sold the retained cards for |ess
than CRA's price, not only conpeting with CRA but also creating
buyer aninosity toward CRA for apparent over-charging. I n

3



addition, Focus failed to follow through on its promsed
advertising programand did not have a special marketing agreenent
with Apple as Focus had represented during the negotiations.

Concerned that sinply allowing CRAto return the cards woul d
again create a |l oss, Focus entered into an agreenent with I TEX, a
conpany that served as a clearinghouse for the bartering of goods
and servi ces between nenber conpanies. Follow ng instructions from
| TEX, Focus demanded that CRA deliver the cards to Goodwi ||, which
CRA di d.

CRA sued Focus in Texas state court, alleging violations of
t he Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, fraud, breach of contract,
and negligent m srepresentation. Focus renoved the case to federal
district court based on diversity of citizenship. The parties
consented to have a United States nagi strate judge preside over the
case, which was tried to a jury. On the fraud, breach of contract,
and negligent msrepresentation clains, the jury found in favor of
CRA. Based on the jury’'s verdict, the court awarded CRA actua
damages of $848,000, punitive damages of $1, 000,000, attorneys’
fees, and costs. The court anended its judgnent with regard to the
post-judgnment interest rate but denied Focus’s request for
remttitur or a newtrial. Focus tinely appeal ed.

.
ANALYSI S

A. St andard of Revi ew




We review the trial court’s ruling on notions for remttitur
or a newtrial for abuse of discretion.? The trial court does not
abuse its discretion by denying a notion for new trial or
remttitur unless there is a conplete absence of evidence to
support the verdict.? Simlarly, we review the trial court’s
deci sion to award costs for abuse of discretion.?

B. Rem ttitur

Focus does not challenge its liability; rather it appeals the
anount of actual damages awarded by the jury and approved by the
trial court. Jury damage awards should only be overturned on a
motion for remttitur when the liable party nakes a “cl ear show ng
of excessiveness or upon a show ng that [the jury was] influenced
by passion or prejudice.”® A clearly excessive award is one that
is “contrary to right reason” or “entirely disproportionate to the

injury sustained.”® As a reviewing court, we give even greater

! Esposito v. Davis, 47 F.3d 164, 167 (5th Cr. 1995) (citing
Stokes v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 894 F.2d 764 (5th Gr. 1990)).

2 1d.

3 Cypress-Fairbanks I ndep. Sch. Dist. v. Mchael F., 118 F. 3d
245, 256 (5th Cr. 1997) (“W generally review a decision of the
district court to award costs for abuse of discretion.”).

4 \Westbrook v. GCeneral Tire and Rubber Co., 754 F.2d 1233,
1241 (5th Gr. 1985) (citations omtted).

5> Eland v. Westinghouse Electric Corp., 58 F.3d 176, 183
(5th Gr. 1995) (citations omtted) (internal quotations omtted).




deference to the trial court when it denies the notion for
remttitur and |l eaves the jury verdict intact.®

Here, the trial court carefully and thoroughly instructed the
jury on the requirenents for establishing Focus’s liability and
determning any damage award for CRA' s “out-of-pocket” and
“benefit-of-the-bargain” |osses. Qur reviewof the record confirns
that the award falls wthin the [imts of the jury instructions.
The record evinces support for the jury' s conclusion that (1) a
viable market for the cards existed, (2) Focus underm ned CRA by
retaining sone of the cards and selling themat |ower prices than
CRA, and (3) Focus failed to market the cards as prom sed, and
CRA's reliance on Focus’s prom ses to market the cards caused CRA
not to advertise for itself as it m ght otherw se have done. From
this evidence, ajury could reasonably concl ude that CRA m ght have
successfully sold the inventory of cards at the prices Focus
repr esent ed.

Thus, Focus’s argunents fall well short of a clear show ng of
excessiveness. The jury’'s verdict was neither “contrary to right
reason” nor “entirely disproportionate to the injury sustained.”
Under our extrenely deferential standard of review, we perceive no

abuse of discretion in the trial court’s decision to deny

6 Westbrook, 754 F.2d at 1241 (citations omtted).



remttitur and allow the jury’' s damage award to stand.

Focus also argues that if actual damages are reduced by
remttitur, then the punitive danage award shoul d be
proportionately reduced as well. As we affirmthe trial court’s
denial of Focus’s notion for remttitur and sustain the jury’'s
quantification of damages, we need not address this argunent.

C. Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Exenpl ary Damages

Focus next contends that the trial court erred by granting
both attorneys’ fees and exenplary damages to CRA Under Texas
| aw, exenpl ary danmages are not recoverable for a breach of contract
cl ai m absent an independent tort,” and in fraud cases, attorneys’
fees are not recoverabl e separately fromexenpl ary danmages.® Focus
argues that by awardi ng CRA attorneys’ fees and exenpl ary danmages,
the trial court allowed CRA to reap the benefit of both its
contract and tort clains even though both clains arose out of the
sanme transaction or set of events. This, Focus asserts, is an
i nper m ssi bl e doubl e recovery, and CRA nust choose the liability
theory under which it can recover danmages. Focus insists that,

when this is done, CRA can only receive either exenpl ary danages or

” Star Houston, Inc. v. Shevack, 886 S.W2d 414, 422 (Tex.
App. - Houston 1994, wit denied) (citing Texas Nat’'l Bank v.
Karnes, 717 S.W2d 901, 903 (Tex. 1986)).

8 1d. (citing Kilgore Fed. Sav. And Loan Ass’'n v. Donnelly,
624 S.W2d 933, 938 (Tex. Civ. App. - Tyler 1981, wit ref’'d
n.r.e.)).




attorneys’ fees, depending on the chosen theory, but not both.

We are unconvinced that the instant case falls into the
category of those in which the prevailing party nmust el ect between
contract and tort renedies.® Here, Focus breached its contract
wth CRA but also conmtted the independent tort of fraudulently
m srepresenting facts to CRA and inducing CRA to enter into an
agreenent. Thus, even wi thout Focus’s eventual breach of contract,
a cause of action sounding in tort accrued to CRA Conversel vy,
even if Focus had not m srepresented material facts to CRA before
the signing of the contract, its egregious violation of the terns
of the agreenent gave rise to a contract claim Therefore, Focus’s
fraud in this case constitutes an i ndependent tort, separate from
its breach of contract. |In response to a special interrogatory on
the fraud claim the jury found, by a showing of clear and
convi nci ng evidence, that Focus had acted with malice toward CRA

In such a situation, a Texas appellate court in Artripe v.

Hughes all owed the recovery of both attorneys’ fees and exenplary
damages:

An award of attorneys’ fees for breach of contract does

® See Star Houston, 886 S.W2d at 423 (disallow ng the award
of attorneys’ fees, reasoning that a party seeking redress under
multiple theories of recovery for a single wong nust, before
judgnent, elect the renmedy under which the court wll enter
judgnent). In the instant case, Focus commtted nultiple wongs
and hence the different theories of recovery apply to separate
violations within the sane general set of events.




not preclude an award of exenpl ary danages for egregi ous
tortious conduct in the sane action.

Fraudul ent m srepresentati ons used to i nduce the creation

of a contract, coupled with damages caused by the

m srepresentation, wll support an award for exenplary

damages.

Artripe fraudulently induced Hughes to enter into a

contract by msrepresenting the financial condition of

the business. He then breached that contract by failing

to conply with its terns. The trial court properly

awarded both attorneys’ fees and exenplary damages to

Hughes agai nst Artripe. 1
The facts of the instant case are nore analogous to Artripe than to
the facts of the cases cited by Focus to support the opposite
position. Accordingly, we conclude that the district court did not
abuse its discretion when it awarded both exenplary danages and
attorneys’ fees.
D. Costs

Focus’s final contentionis that the court inproperly awarded,
as costs, $23,853.03 in “non-taxabl e expenses.” Although Texas | aw
governs the substantive contract and tort clains, the award of

costs is generally governed by federal |aw ! Hence, in this

diversity action, Fed. R Cv. P. 54(d) and 28 U.S.C. 88 1920 and

10 Artripe v. Hughes, 857 S.W2d 82, 87 (Tex. App. — Corpus
Christi 1993, wit denied) (affirmng grant of exenplary danmages
and attorneys’ fees).

11 See Carter v. General Mdtors Corp., 983 F.2d 40, 43-44 (5th
Cir. 1993) (award of costs in a diversity action considered under
Fed. R Cv. P. 54(d) rather than Texas | aw).




1821 apply. Rule 54(d) allows for the awarding of costs to the
prevailing party and 8 1920 details the type of costs that may be
assessed when a Rule 54(d) notion is filed. Specifically, 8§ 1920

allows the district court to award, inter alia, (1) fees and

di sbursenents for wtnesses and (2) conpensati on of court appointed

experts. Section 1821(b) further clarifies that wtnesses are to
be conpensated only $40 per day plus reinbursenent for their
subsi stence | odging and travel tine.

In the instant case, the trial court awarded $17, 593. 46 to CRA
for expert witnesses fees.'? The record does not indicate, however,

that the expert wtnesses for whomthese costs were assessed were

2 |n addition to the line-item specification of $17,593. 46
as “Expert Wtness Fees,” the district court assessed $6259.57 for
all other “non-taxabl e expenses.” Specifically, the court all owed
$173. 70 for “Conputed Assisted Research,” $1,180.02 for “Travel to
Massachusetts for Defendant’s Depositions, plus Hotels and Meals,”
$186.19 for “Trial Exhibits,” $150.00 for “Service of Subpoena for
Depositions Upon Witten Questions,” $250.00 for “Court Reporter’s
Appear ance Fees,” $2053.19 for “Videotape Services,” $315.00 for
“Deposition Exhibits,” $149.60 for “Deposition Transcript,” $10.00
for “Court Reporter’s btaining Signature of Wtness,” $1,417.00
for “Phot ocopyi ng Expenses,” $139. 30 for “Tel ephone and Tel ecopi er
Expenses,” and $235.57 for “Postage, Express Miil, UPS.” W thout
i ndi vidually addressing each one, suffice it that we perceive no
abuse of discretion in the district court’s award with regard to
these costs. See Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. G bbons, Inc., 760
F.2d 613 (5th G r. 1985) (affirmng the district court’s award of
costs for, inter alia, photocopying, travel, and deposition
expenses under abuse of discretion standard, but denying expert
W tness fees in excess of maxi num set by 8§ 1821), reh’g en banc,
790 F. 2d 1193 (5th Gr. 1986) (reinstating the rel evant secti ons of
the panel opinion and reaching the sanme result), aff’'d and
remanded, 482 U. S. 437 (1987).

10



court appointed. In the absence of a showi ng that the experts were
court appointed, the limt on witness fees inposed by 8§ 1821(b)
cabins the cost assessnent.®* The trial court does not explain how
or why the $17,593. 46 expert wi tness cost was reached. G ven the
absence of either evidence to show that the experts were court
appoi nted or an explanation of howthe trial court arrived at this
figure, we nust remand this issue to the trial court for the
limted purpose of having it calculate the proper wtness costs
under the guidance of 88 1821 and 1920.
L1,
CONCLUSI ON
For the foregoing reasons, we affirmthe judgnment of the trial
court in all respects except for the anount of its award of expert
w tness fees, which we vacate and remand for revision consistent
with the applicable federal statutory provisions.

AFFI RVED i n part; VACATED and REMANDED in part.

13 See Crawford Fitting Co., 482 U.S. 437, 442 (1987) (“We
think that the i nescapabl e effect of these sections [1821 and 1920]
in conbination is that a federal court nmay tax expert w tness fees
in excess of the $30-per-day [now $40 per day] limt set out in §
1821(b) only when the witness is court-appointed.”).

11



12



